

No. 08-326

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY BEARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRANCIS HANNON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,  
COLORADO, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO,  
IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH  
DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,  
WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
HEATHER L. HAGAN  
Deputy Attorney General

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici States*

*(Additional counsel listed inside cover)*

---

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

KELLY A. AYOTTE  
Attorney General  
State of New Hampshire

LAWRENCE E. LONG  
Attorney General  
State of South Dakota

MARK J. BENNETT  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii

PATRICK C. LYNCH  
Attorney General  
State of Rhode Island

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General  
State of Delaware

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Attorney General  
State of Nevada

JON BRUNING  
Attorney General  
State of Nebraska

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
State of Florida

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General  
State of Massachusetts

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.  
Attorney General  
State of West Virginia

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON  
Attorney General  
State of Oklahoma

HENRY D. MCMASTER  
Attorney General  
State of South Carolina

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General  
State of Maryland

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General  
State of Iowa

TROY KING  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama

G. STEVEN ROWE  
Attorney General  
State of Maine

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL (cont'd)**

BRUCE A. SALZBURG  
Attorney General  
State of Wyoming

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Attorney General  
State of Utah

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
Attorney General  
State of North Dakota

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Attorney General  
State of Wisconsin

LAWRENCE G. WASEN  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING  
THE PETITION ..... 2

I. Lawsuits Against Officials of One State in  
Courts of Other States Constitute an  
Important and Growing Phenomenon..... 2

A. Prisoner transfer lawsuits are a  
significant part of this  
increasingly important trend ..... 2

B. The decision below could  
encourage longarm lawsuits  
based on cooperative activity  
under several interstate compacts  
and uniform acts..... 4

C. Business regulation yields  
longarm lawsuits against state  
officials ..... 12

II. Lower Courts and State Officials Need  
Guidance Concerning the Relevance of  
State Sovereignty to Personal  
Jurisdiction ..... 14

A. Decisions of the First and Fifth Circuits are irreconcilable, and decisions from other courts further demonstrate lack of uniform understanding .....	15
B. State officials, too, would benefit from the Court's guidance.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
Table A.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ali v. District of Columbia</i> , 278 F.3d 1 (C.A.D.C. 2002).....	25
<i>Aronhalt v. Jones</i> , No. 89-204-FR, 1989 WL 87970 (D. Or. Jul. 21, 1989).....	25
<i>Bertram v. Wall</i> , No. CA 01-422ML, 2002 WL 1889030 (D.R.I. Jul. 11, 2002).....	24
<i>Bowcut v. Idaho State Bd. of Correction</i> , No. CV-06-208-S-BLW, 2007 WL 1674028 (D. Idaho Jun. 5, 2007) .....	3, 23
<i>Boyne v. Politis</i> , 92 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Chapman v. Guessford</i> , 924 F. Supp. 30 (D. Del. 1996) .....	5
<i>Crenshaw v. Checchia</i> 668 F. Supp. 443 (E.D. Pa. 1987) .....	5, 6
<i>Dial Up Services, Inc. v. State of Oregon</i> , No. 07-00423, 2007 WL 4200756 (D. Ariz. Nov. 27, 2007) .....	19
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. J.W. Brewer Tire Co.</i> , 680 F.2d 1123 (6th Cir. 1992).....	18

**CASES (cont'd)**

<i>Forstner v. Daley</i> , No. 02-1954, 2003 WL 1827217 (7th Cir. Apr. 2, 2003) .....	24
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 379 (2006) .....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Grandinette v. Bush</i> , No. 06-2052, 2006 WL 1658009 (W.D. Ark. Jun. 14, 2006) .....	23
<i>Hannon v. Beard</i> , 524 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	14, 17, 24
<i>Hansen v. Scott</i> , 645 N.W.2d 223 (N.D. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Hodgson v. Mississippi Dep't of Corrections</i> , 963 F. Supp. 776 (E.D. Wis. 1997) .....	10
<i>Howell v. Winchester</i> , No. CIV-07-1443-M, 2008 WL 700954 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 13, 2008).....	3, 23
<i>Ibrahim v. District of Columbia</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2004).....	25
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15
<i>Jones v. Armstrong</i> , No. 3:05CV450(RNC), 2006 WL 860095 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2006) .....	24

**CASES (cont'd)**

<i>Jones v. Rowley</i> , No. 08-3207-SAC, 2008 WL 4329984 (D. Kan. Sept. 16, 2008).....	3, 23
<i>Joslyn v. Armstrong</i> , No. 3:01CR198(CFD), 2001 WL 1464780 (D. Conn. May 16, 2001).....	24
<i>Kim v. Veglas, et al.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-11096-RCL (D. Mass filed Jun. 22, 2006).....	23
<i>Kinslow v. Pullara</i> , 538 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3, 23
<i>Kinslow v. Transcor America, LLC</i> , No. CIV A 06 C 4023, 2006 WL 3486866 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2006) .....	23
<i>Lee v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 99-3293-JWL, 2001 WL 111226 (D. Kan. Jan. 29, 2001).....	25
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 954 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Murphy v. Bradley</i> , No. 303CV714(DJS), 2004 WL 202419 (D. Conn. Jan. 16, 2004).....	24
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	1
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3rd Cir. 2000) .....	10

**CASES (cont'd)**

<i>PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	19
<i>Ricks v. Sumner</i> , 647 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Rivera v. Armstrong</i> , No. 3:03CV1314(DJS)(TPS), 2007 WL 683948 (D. Conn. Mar. 2, 2007) .....	3
<i>Rivera v. Phillips</i> , No. 7:07cv00154, 2007 WL 1029589 (W.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2007) .....	24
<i>Sadler v. Rowland</i> , No. 3:01CV1786(CFD)(WIG), 2004 WL 2061127 (D. Conn. Sept. 13, 2004).....	3, 4, 24
<i>Smith v. Warden, New Hampshire State Prison</i> , No. Civ. 05-CV-374-JD, 2006 WL 1425063 (D.N.H. Apr. 25, 2006) .....	23
<i>Steelman v. Carper</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Del. 2000) .....	5
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt</i> , 528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , ---S.Ct.--- (2008) .....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Taylor By and Through Walker v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11

**CASES (cont'd)**

<i>Tillmon v. Taylor</i> , No. CIV. A. 99-258-SLR, 2001 WL 640971 (D. Del. Feb. 1, 2001) .....	25
<i>Trujillo v. Williams</i> , 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006).....	3, 19, 20, 24
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Ziegler v. Indian River County</i> , 64 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 673.....	11
--	----

**STATE STATUTES**

N.M. Stat. § 31-5-10 .....	7
----------------------------	---

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) .....	2
----------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Pub. Human Servs. Ass'n, <i>Guide to the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://icpc.aphsa.org/Home/Doc/Guidebook_2002.pdf">http://icpc. aphsa.org/Home/Doc/Guidebook_2002.pdf</a> .....	10
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

- Ass'n of Adm'rs of the Interstate Compact on Adoption and Medical Assistance, *What is ICAMA?*, <http://aaicama.org/cms/index.php/icamaaaicama/the-icama> (last visited Oct. 7, 2008) .....11
- Christopher Holloway, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, *OJJDP Fact Sheet: Interstate Compact on Juveniles* (Sept. 2000), available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/fs200012.pdf> .....6
- Council of State Governments, *Interstate Compact for Juveniles*, <http://www.csg.org/programs/ncic/InterstateCompactforJuveniles.aspx> (last visited Oct. 7, 2008) .....6
- Council of State Governments, *Public Safety & Justice: Interstate Compacts*, <http://www.csg.org/policy/pubsafety/compacts.aspx> (last visited Oct. 7, 2008) ..... 7
- Elizabeth Oppenheim, *Why is a Compact Needed for Adoption and Medical Assistance?*, <http://aaicama.org/cms/index.php/icamaaaicama/the-icama/why-a-compact> (last visited Oct. 8, 2008) ..... 12
- Interstate Comm'n for Adult Offender Supervision, *Directory: Regions / States*, <http://www.Interstatecompact.org/Directory/RegionsStates/tabid/77/Default.aspx> (last visited Oct. 7, 2008).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

- Interstate Comm'n for Adult Offender  
Supervision, *2008 ICAOS Rules* (2007),  
*available at* [http://www.interstatecompact.org/Portals/0/library/legal/ICAOS\\_Rules.pdf](http://www.interstatecompact.org/Portals/0/library/legal/ICAOS_Rules.pdf) ..... 8, 9
- Interstate Compact on Adoption and Medical  
Assistance, *available at* [http://aaicama.org/cms/icama-aaicama-docs/Articles\\_of\\_ICAMA.pdf](http://aaicama.org/cms/icama-aaicama-docs/Articles_of_ICAMA.pdf) .....11
- John Mountjoy, *The Interstate Compact for  
Juveniles: Promoting Positive Outcomes  
for Youth* (Apr. 2006), *available at*  
<http://www.csg.org/pubs/Documents/sn0604InterstateCompactJuveniles.pdf> ..... 7
- U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Corrections,  
*Interstate Transfer of Prison Inmates in the  
United States: Special Issues in Corrections*  
(Feb. 2006), *available at* <http://nicic.org/Downloads/PDF/Library/021242.pdf>.....2
